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RAJYA SABHA
Monday, the 26th July, 1982[45 Sravana,
1904 (Saka)
The House met at eleven of the clock. Mr.

Chairman in the chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

4221. [The questioner (Shri Manubhai Patel) wa sabsent. For answre vide col infra]

Proposals for electoral reforms received from the Election Commission

+222. SHRI LAKHAN SINGH: 1
SHRI LAL K. ADVANI:

Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the main features of each proposal for electoral reforms received from time to time from the Election Commission so far and the dates of receipt thereof;

(b) the action taken
proposal: and

(c) when did Government first state in the House that the question of electoral reforms was under their consideration?

regarding each

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI JAGAN
NATH KAUSHAL): (a) Statements I to IV hereto annexed set out the main features of the proposals for electoral reforms received from time to time from the Election =~ Commission so far.

(i) Statement | contains all the proposals
received along with the Election Commission's letter dated the 22nd October,
1977, [See Appendix CXXIIT Anne-xure No.
54]. It may however be mentioned that a good number of these proposals actually date back to 1970 and had been considered by the Joint Committee of the Houses of Parliament on amendments to election law which, was constituted in 1971. The proposals in Statement I had been laid on the Table of the House in connection with answer to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 44 dated the 9th June. 1980.

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Lakhan Singh.
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(ii) Statement 11 contains the main sugl gestions for electoral reforms made on the 26th September, 1980 by the then Chief Election Commissioner in his Address to the Voters Council and Citizens for Democracy, Delhi [See Appendix CXXIII, Annexure No.
55]. These suggestions have also been laid on the Table of the House in connection with answer to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
564 dated the 24th November, 1980.

(iii) Statement Il is a copy of Chaptei-XVI of the Report of the Election Commission on the General Elections' to the House of the People and Legislative Assemblies 1979-80 and Vice-Presidential Election 1979—Volume
I. [See Appendix CXXIII, Annexure No. 56].
This Chapter contains the main recommendations for electoral reforms made by the Commission in the said Report. It may also be mentioned that a copy of the said Report was laid on the Table of the House on the 22nd December, 1980.

(iv) Statement IV contains the recommendations which have been received from the Election Commission subsequent to the Report mentioned in (iii) above together with the dates on which the Commission made those recommendations. [See Appendix CXXIIL
Annexure No. 57].

(b) Decisions have been taken in respect of only six of the proposals as mentioned in Statement V annexed. [See App-pendix CXXIII, Annexure No. 58]. The rest of the proposals have been under consideration as explained below:—

The proposals in Statement I were placed after due examination in the Ministry, before the then Cabinet which constituted a Committee to consider the same. The Committee, took decisions on a number of proposals and decided that in regard to the remaining proposals, the then Minister of Law, Justice and Company Affairs might take the necessary decisions and place a comprehensive paper before the Cabinet.
Before this could be done, the Sixth Lok Sabha was dissolved. After the formation of the present Government, the proposals mentioned in Statement [ were re-examined and the new proposals received from the Election Commission were examined in detail in the Ministry and the matter was placed before the Cabinet in December, 1981. The
Cabinet
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referred the matter to a Committee and the various proposals are stiH under the examination of this Committee.

(c) After the receipt of the Commission's proposal in October, 1977 it was stated in an.wer to the Rajya Sabha Starred Question No, 24 dated the 14th November, 1977 on the Report of the Tarkundt- Committee and again in connection with Rajya. Sabha Starred Question No. 163 dated the 21st November, 1977 on electoral reforms that the proposals for amendments to election law were under examination/consideration.
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"All these proposals connected with electoral reform are comprehensive in nature. The decisions on them not only require careful consideration of the full import of implications but also discussions with political parties and al« with State Governments in certain cases."
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""The matter iS now receiving attention at the highest level."

I presumed that the Prime Minister herself was considering the matter and veiy soon we would have the report from the Law Minister.
Instead of that even today all that we have is that "the Sub-Committee is meeting tomorrow." Can a specific time limit be prescribed?
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Vou have referred to the Election Commission's recommendation about the identity cards and you have accepted it in principle. You have said that the scheme relating to introduction of photographed identity cards to voters in elections has been approved in principle. I would like to know from the Law Minister one specific question.
Here in Delhi elections are due. I do not know when they will be held, but I can presume that they will be held immediately after the Asian Olympics are over in the month of January or February. Is it possible to implement this principle of photographed identity cards in

Delhi to check impersonations which take place on a massive scale in Delhi? Is the Government willing to give an assurance to the House on that score?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Last question. I do not think it requires much more time. Mr.
Dhabe.

SHRI SHRIDHAR WASUDEO
DHABE: Sir, last time when we discussed this question, it was brought to thj notice of this House that elections to the Councils from the local bodies have not been held in some States for the last ten years or so because the local bodies have been superseded and elections. . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: But this is not about local bodies.

SHRI SHRIDHAR = WASUDEO
DHABE: I am coming to that Elections to the Council are under the jurisdiction of the Election Commission. One of the major recommendations made in this report under item 19 is that such elections to local bodies should be brought within the jurisdiction of the Election Commission.
Today the position is that in many States elections to the Councils from the local bodies are not held and therefore there are no representatives on the Councils from the local bodies for the last 10 years or so.
May I know from the Minister whether he will take immediate steps to amend the law and bring it under the Election Commission and direct the States to hold elections to the local bodies like municipal bodies or corporations se> that Council elections from the local bodies could be held?
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SHRI GHULAM RASOOL MATTO:
The Law Minister has said that 70 proposals are under the consideration of the Government with regard to the election reforms. I would request the Law Minister to let us know whether one of these is anti-defection law on the lines of the Jammu and Kashmir law and whether this is under consideration.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No, 224.
Question No. 223 is postponed.

*223. Transferred to the 5th August 1982]
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI VTK-

RAM MAHAJAN): (a) A statement is placed on the Table of the House.

(b) Information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House.

(c) The acquisition of land under the Law requires payment of compensation to those whose lands are acquired and this responsibility is being discharged by the coal companies. However, in addition to cash compensation, the coal companies are also offering employment to the affected persons according to available vacancies.
In the case of tribals whose lands are acquired, the companies have been advised also to provide homestead land to those tribals who have been displaced.

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Ram
Naresh Kushwaha.

